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I'Q'ehJa.&ric Treatmeat

119L Shri P. R. CbUravertl: Will the MiDist\er of Health be pleased to
.tate:

(a) the existing strength of institu-
:tiona! beds for psychiatric treatmentj

(b) whether it is a fact that admis-
'~on to a mental hospital is largely leCIlred under magisterial orders and

,care is mainly custodial in characterj
(C) whether Government propose

:to sponsor a scheme to tuxn the mental hospitals into centres of mental
_rvices to co-ordinate and integrate Ule treatment and care of in-patienu, out-patients and domiciliary servicesj and

(d) the preventive measures taken in addition to diagnostic and psycho.
·therapeutic services in cases of mental
.derangement?

The Minister of Health (Dr. Sushlla 'Nayar): (a) According to mformation available, the bed strength in the existing 35 mental hospitals in India, at present, is 13.889. In additicn, there are Psychiatric Clinics and Child Guidance Clinics in tfile country where facilities for psychiatric treatment are available.

(b) Voluntary patients are also admitted to MeIrtal Hospitals under pl'O-
viso to section 4 of the Indian Lunacy Act, 191:1. In special circumstances, admissions are made under magisterial orders under section 13 of the Act. Under magisterial order, the patient is admitted through a recep-
1(on order obtained from the magistrate by the relatives of the patie:lt in respect of wandering and dangerous lunatics cruelly treated or not under proper care and control.

(c) and (d). Government has sell up a Mental Health Advisory Committee which has recommended the formation of 3 study groups for revising the Mental Health Act, for considering various questions regarding the tiraining of medical and paramedical personnel in Psychiatry and for examin,i.ng questions regarding

. ..wlatolT treatment of mental patients and for Buggestina improvement of existin, Mental hOlpi1iala.

The Study Groups have met and given a report. Their recommendations are under examination and will be taken into account in drawing up the Fourth Plan schemes in this field.

Development of River
ba Punjab

179Z. Sbri Daljit SiD&'h: Will the Power be Minister of IrrigaUOIl and

pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Government received from Punjab Gover:!-
ment a Master Plan for the develop. ment of river basins in the Statej and

(b) if !o, whether the schemeJ envisaged in the Master Plan are being implemented by the Central Government?

The Minister of IrrigatiOll. u4
Power (Dr. K. L. Rao): (a) YeL A draft Plan had been received sometime ago.

(b) Some of the schemes included in this draft Plan are being implemented by the States concerned.
These are:

1. Beas-Sutlej Link.
2. Pong Dam.
3. Yamuna Stage--I.
4. Yamuna Stage--Il.
5. Uhl Stage--1l1 (Basi Power

Station).
Others are under investigation b;y the States concerned.

Schoolll under Dan4akaraD.7a Authorlt,.

1793. Shrt G. Mohanty: Will th_
Minister of Works, BouslBg ud B6-
habilitation be pleased to state:

a) whether Adivasi children are admitted into the primary and secondary schools opened under the control of the Dandakaranya Development
Authority; and

,(b) if so, the language and ICl'ipt tau,ht to these childrellT
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The Minister 01 Workll, Houslac' aa4 BehabWt&tloa (Sml Mehr Chaad
.IhaIlDa): (a) and (.b). The information ia being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

.Kla Skoda (ladla) Private Limited

17M. Shrl Su.reJIdNaath Dwtvedy:
Will the Minister of FiDaace be pleased to refer to the reply given to 'Starred Question No. 71 on the 13th February, 1964 and state:

(a) whether the investigation of the case relaUing to Messrs. Skoda (I'ndia) Private Co. Ltd., have been

-completed; and

(b) if so, the findings thereof?

The MiDJster of Finance (Shrl T. T.
Krlshaamaehari): (a) and (b).
In'le5tigations into certain points have been completed, and the cases relatJ-
ing to them are under adjudication.
As regards other points, investigatioll3
Jlre still in progress.

Shiftiq' of Industries ill DelhI

1795. Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:
Will the Minist1er of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are con-
.idering a proposal to shift all dairies, tanneries and other noxious trades of Delhi from the urban parts 10 tihe outlying areas of Delhi; and

(b) if so, the details thereot!

'l'he Minister of Health (Dr. Sashlla
'Nayar): (a) and (b). Yea. In
accordance with the provisions of Master Plan the question of the shifting of industries from non-conforming areas and allotment of land theretor is under consideration of the Delhi Development Authority, Delhi Administration and the Municipal Corporation of Delhi. The survey of industrial units is in hand and as soon as it is completed a programme for the
.rutting of various units from the non-conforming areas would be 4Nwn up. In au. prorramme the shitting of noxious and muisance industries will have the ftnt priority.

DaDdakaraDya Project

{
Dr. Raaea Sen:

1796. Shrl Dine. Bhattacharya:
Dr. SaradJsh Roy:

Will the Minister of Workll, HousbII and RehablUtation be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Danciakaranya Project Authority has requested to expedite the supply of machineries and technical personnel for speedy reclamation of land in Dandakaranya;
and

(b) if so, steps taken by tihe Ministry in thia regard?

The MinIster of Works, HoWlIng .. d Rehabilitation (Shrl Mehr Chand Khanna): (a) and (b). The Dandakaranya Development Authority have been asked to step up their programme for the next working season so as to provide for settlement of 8,000 agriculturist and 2,000 non-agriculturist families. The Dandakaranya Project had proposed the purchase of 10 additional fully mechanised units comprising 150 tractors involving foreign exchange expendi11ure equal to Rs. 3.25 crores. It is. however, proposed to purchase only 3 fully mechanised units comprising 45 tractors in the first instance and a request for foreign exchange allocation of Rs. 1.2 crores has been made to the Ministry of Finance. No request for recruiUmentl deputation of technical personnel bas been received from the Dandakaramra Project Administration. They are themselves competent to recruit the personnel required for reclamation.

Survey of T.B. Incldence m Kerala

1797. Shrl p. Kunban: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to Itate:

(a) whether any survey has been carried out in Kerala to find oull the incidence of tuberculosis in the State;

(b) If 80, the reIUlt Ulereof;

